

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL BASSEM RIMLAWI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID GERGER*

**Counsel of Record*

GERGER HENNESSY

MARTIN & PETERSON

700 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300

Houston, TX 77002

(713) 224-4400

dgerger@ghmfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

July 3, 2024

116919



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Forest Park Medical Center	3
B. FPMC recruits Dr. Rimlawi	6
C. Proceedings below	7
1. Indictment and trial	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The <i>Bruton</i> issue.....	9
3. Sentencing	12
4. The appeal	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Court should grant certiorari in this case to clarify that harmless-error review of constitutional errors should examine the effect of the error on the verdict in the particular case under consideration, and not simply whether, in the judgment of the reviewing court, there is sufficient, or even “overwhelming,” evidence to support a finding of guilt	15
A. Introduction.....	15
B. The proper application of harmless-error analysis to constitutional errors is an important question as to which the lower courts need this Court’s guidance	18
1. Getting harmless-error review right is critical	18
2. The Court has sent mixed messages on this question.....	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The guilt-based approach to harmless error is deeply problematic.....	21
D. This case is a good vehicle to decide the question presented because the Fifth Circuit not only clearly applied the guilt-based approach to reject Dr. Rimlawi’s <i>Bruton</i> claim as harmless, but also applied that approach in a way that raises all of the concerns identified in the previous subsection.....	25
E. Conclusion.....	27
II. The Court should grant certiorari to decide whether the rule of <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000), applies to facts that increase the maximum restitution amount for which a criminal defendant may be liable.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 8, 2024.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	ii, 28
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	10
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	15
<i>Groom v. State</i> , ____ P.3d ____, 2024 WL 2790722 (Alaska Ct. App. May 31, 2024)	29
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969).....	19
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 509 (2019).....	29-30
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	23
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 635 (2023).....	27
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972).....	20, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)28
<i>State v. Arnett</i> , 496 P.3d 928 (Kan. 2021)29
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 973 N.W.2d 276 (Iowa 2022)29
<i>United States v. Carruth</i> , 418 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2005)29
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)28
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , 598 F.2d 1008 (5th Cir. 1979)25
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 438 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006)29
<i>United States v. Rosbottom</i> , 763 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2014)14, 29
<i>United States v. Shah</i> , 95 F.4th 328 (5th Cir. 2024)14
<i>Vasquez v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 1057 (2011)20-21
<i>Vasquez v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 376 (2012)21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 1952	8
18 U.S.C. § 3231	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2111	1
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	1-2
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Judge William M. Acker, Jr., <i>The Mandatory Victims Restitution Act Is Unconstitutional. Will the Courts Say So After Southern Union v. United States?</i> 64 Ala L. Rev. 803 (2013)	29
James Barta, Note, <i>Guarding the Rights of the Accused and Accuser</i> , 51 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 463 (2014)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jeffrey O. Cooper, <i>Searching for Harmlessness: Method and Madness in the Supreme Court’s Harmless Constitutional Error Doctrine</i> , 50 U. Kan. L. Rev. 309 (2002)	15
Judge Harry T. Edwards, <i>To Err Is Human, But Not Always Harmless: When Should Legal Error Be Tolerated?</i> , 70 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1167 (1995)	16, 22, 24-25
Daniel Epps, <i>Harmless Errors and Substantial Rights</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2117 (2018)	18
Gregory Mitchell, Comment, <i>Against “Overwhelming” Appellate Activism: Constraining Harmless Error Review</i> , 82 Calif. L. Rev. 1335 (1994)	15, 19, 21-22
Anne Bowen Poulin, <i>Tests for Harm in Criminal Cases: A Fix for Blurred Lines</i> , 17 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 991 (2015)	19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27
Jason M. Solomon, <i>Causing Constitutional Harm: How Tort Law Can Help Determine Harmless Error in Criminal Trials</i> , 99 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1053 (2005).	i, 15-16, 18, 24, 27
Melanie D. Wilson, <i>In Booker’s Shadow: Restitution Forces a Second Debate on Honesty in Sentencing</i> , 39 Ind. L. Rev. 379 (2006)	29
